Goodwill 12.13%* Non-
existent

-26.08%

* the discount rate used in the model for the residual period is 12.13%; the growth rate for the residual period is 12 applied in the model
was 2.5% and was not used in the model in the previous year.
 it means that the threshold of the discount rate for the residual period is greater than 100%.

The increase in the discount rate used in the model is mainly attributed to the higher yield on zero-coupon
bonds, whose interest rate is risk-free and is the key parameter in calculating the discount rate. The increase
in the interest rate of bonds results from higher interest rates announced by the National Bank of Poland in
response to the significant inflation rate in Poland.

In addition, the table below presents an analysis of sensitivity of our models applied to calculate the
recoverable amounts of cash flow generating units to changes in discount rates (the applied discount rate
changed in the range of 0.5 pp to 1.5 pp in plus and minus) and to the percentage change in the forecast free
cash flows (the model FCFF value changed by 1%, 3% and 5% in plus and in minus).

Change in discount rate for residual period (in percentage
points)

 -1.5 p.p. -1.0 p.p. -0.5 p.p. 0.0 p.p. +0.5 p.p. +1.0 p.p. +1.5 p.p.

FCFF current value

 1,072,845 1,029,694 991,272 956,841 925,812 897,702 872,119
(in PLN thou.)

Above/less than unit book value
(in PLN thou.)

711,134

667,983

629,561

595,130

564,101

535,991

510,408

Change in the value of FCFF in 2023-2027  (in percentage terms)

 -5% -3% -1% 0% 1% 3% 5%

FCFF current value

 908,999 928,136 947,273 956,841 966,410 985,547 1,004,683
(in PLN thou.)

Above/less than unit book
value
(in PLN thou.)

547,288

566,425

585,562

595,130

604,699

623,836

642,972

5.5. Receivables and assets from contracts with customers

Selected accounting rules

Assets from contracts with customers confer the right to remuneration in exchange for goods or services that the entity
has delivered to the customer.
Assets from contracts with customers result from the fact that the progress of implementation contracts is more
advanced than issued invoices. As regards these assets, the Company has fulfilled its obligation to perform, but the